

No. 20-366

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, *ET AL.*, *Appellants*,

v.

NEW YORK, *ET AL.*, *Appellees*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Southern District of New York

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Citizens United,
Citizens United Foundation, and
The Presidential Coalition, LLC
in Support of Appellants**

MICHAEL BOOS
CITIZENS UNITED
1006 Penn. Ave., SE
Washington, DC 20003

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
ROBERT J. OLSON
HERBERT W. TITUS
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
jmorgan@lawandfreedom.com
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

**Counsel of Record*

October 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
COURSE OF PROCEEDING	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE LOWER COURT’S ERRONEOUS FINDING THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING REQUIRES SUMMARY REVERSAL.	6
II. THE THREE-JUDGE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY ASSUMED THAT THE DECENNIAL CENSUS IS REQUIRED TO COUNT ILLEGAL ALIENS	10
A. The Three-Judge Court Supported Its Decision Not from the Constitution, but on a Practice that Developed under Different Circumstances and by Different Administrations	10
B. The Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Do Not Envision, and Certainly Do Not Mandate, the Counting of Illegal Aliens	13
C. The Purpose of the Decennial Census . .	14
D. The “Persons” of the Decennial Census .	15

E. The “People” in the Decennial Census . .	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, Section 2, Clause 1	15, 17
Article I, Section 2, Clause 3	6, 10, 13
Amendment XIV	13, <i>passim</i>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
2 U.S.C. § 2a	10
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</u>, 520	
U.S. 43 (1997)	6
<u>Department of Commerce v. New York</u>, 139	
S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	9
<u>Department of Commerce v. U.S. House of</u>	
<u>Representatives</u> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	13
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u>, 504 U.S. 555	
(1992)	6
<u>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</u>, 494 U.S.	
259 (1990)	17, 18
<u>United States ex. rel. Turner v. Williams</u>,	
194 U.S. 279 (1904)	18
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u>, 422 U.S. 490, 505 (1975)	8
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
A. Budiman, et al., “Facts on U.S. immigrants,	
2018,” Pew Research Center (Aug. 20, 2020)	11
<u>The Federalist</u> (G. Carey & J. McClellan, eds.:	
Liberty Press 2001)	15
<u>The Founder’s Constitution</u>, P. Kurland &	
R. Lerner (Univ. Chi. 1987)	16

M. O'Brien, "How Many Illegal Aliens Live in the United States?," FAIR (Sept. 2019)	12
J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution</u> (5th ed. 1891)	14
Webster's Dictionary of 1828	15
